

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 11116-18/2012

G. ALAVADI & ANR. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS

REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.03.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition returnable in eight weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process.

In the meanwhile, the parties shall maintain status-quo in respect of the subject property.

Tag with S.L.P. (C) Nos. 12168-12170 of 2011."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to all the respondents was issued on 16.05.2012 by regd. A.D.

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP No. 11116/2012

It is submitted that there are 9 respondents. Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6 and 9, 10 & 11 are represented by counsels. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 5 and 8. Respondent No. 7 has died but counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to bring on record Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 7 so far.

SLP (C) No. 11118/2012:-

It is submitted that there are 4 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are represented by Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate. No one has entered appearance on behalf of

respondent No. 1 though served. Respondent No. 4 has not been served for want of latest address.

The matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 19.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following order:-

"...SLP(C) No.11116-11118/2012

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to take appropriate steps in respect of the deceased respondent No.7 IN SLP(c) No.11116/2012 and respondent No.4 in SLP(C) No.11118/2012 in spite of last chance granted. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to bring on record Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 7 in SLP(C) No. 11116/2012 and not taken fresh steps to serve the respondent No. 4 in SLP(C) No. 11118/2012 so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 5th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Advocate
2. Mr. C. D. Singh, Advocate
3. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
4. Mr. K. N. Rai, Advocate
5. Ms. Mona K. Rajvanshi, Advocate
6. Mr. Krishna Kumar, Advocate
7. Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate
8. Mr. Amol N. Suryawanshi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1